

No. 17-432

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ABBY F. RUDZIN
ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

JASON ZARROW
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

SETH ARONSON
(Counsel of Record)
saronson@omm.com
WILLIAM K. PAO
BRITTANY ROGERS
MICHELLE C. LEU
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, Cal. 90071
(213) 430-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The Courts of Appeal Are Divided on the Question Presented.....	1
B. The Question Presented Is Recurring and Important, and This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving It.....	6
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	1, 10
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 F. App'x 326 (4th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Barkley v. Pizza Hut of Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5008468 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 21, 2015)	5
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	6
<i>Carden v. Town of Harpersville</i> , 2017 WL 4180858 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 21, 2017)	5
<i>Cleary v. Am. Capital, Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 793984 (D. Mass. Feb. 28, 2014).....	5
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	1
<i>Dekalb Cty. Pension Fund v. Transocean Ltd.</i> , 817 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Ewing Indus. Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Forde v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5309453 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2013)	5
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 568 U.S. 442 (2013).....	8
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg.</i> <i>Lending Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	10
<i>Krise v. SEI/Aaron's, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3608189 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 22, 2017).....	5
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am.</i> , 538 F. App'x 156 (3d Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 750 (2016).....	10, 11
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>Reaves v. Cable One, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 12747944 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 16, 2015).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	3, 4
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	1
<i>Smentek v. Dart</i> , 683 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011).....	1, 2, 7
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	7
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1404	9
28 U.S.C. § 1658	7, 9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014)	8
